

No. 18-10151

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN MERRILL, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE*

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Alabama (No. 2:15-CV-02193-LSC)  
District Judge L. Scott Coogler

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ALABAMA, CAMPAIGN  
LEGAL CENTER, AND LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Danielle Lang  
Paul M. Smith  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K St. NW Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 736-2200

‡Jon Greenbaum  
\*Ezra D. Rosenberg  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8345

Julie A. Ebenstein  
Dale E. Ho  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, VOTING RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Randall C. Marshall  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA, INC.  
P.O. Box 6179  
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179  
(334) 420-1741

---

---

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*, Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

---

---

\*David Newmann  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1735 Market Street Floor 23  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 675 4610

Matthew J. Higgins  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637 5889

\*Application to the Eleventh Circuit pending  
‡ Not admitted to the Eleventh Circuit

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS IN ADJUDICATING PLAINTIFFS’ DISCRIMINATORY INTENT CLAIM.....	7
A. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Requires A Full Inquiry Into Discriminatory Intent.....	8
B. The District Court, Based On Its Perception Of The Degree Of Disproportionate Impact, Erroneously Ignored All Other Evidence Of Discriminatory Intent And Contravened <i>Arlington Heights</i> .....	10
C. The District Court’s Disproportionate Impact Analysis Used Improper Standards To Weigh The Law’s Burden On Voters .....	12
1. The Court Erred By Applying <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> To Analyze The Burdens Associated With Plaintiffs’ Intentional Discrimination Claims .....	13
2. The Court Improperly Set An Elevated Standard Of Impact By Ignoring The Fifteenth Amendment’s Protections Against The Abridgement Of The Right To Vote .....	16
D. The District Court’s Improper Application Of <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Led To An Erroneous Review Of Plaintiffs’ Intentional Discrimination Claim Using A Rational Basis Standard .....	20

II.	HAD THE COURT APPLIED PROPER STANDARDS, DEFENDANTS WOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	22
A.	Historical Background And Sequence Of Events Leading Up To Legislation .....	23
B.	Legislators Knowledge Of Racially Disparate Impact .....	25
C.	<i>Shelby County</i> And Alabama’s Implementation Of The ID Requirements .....	26
D.	HB 19 Has An Impact That Bears More Heavily On African Americans .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	3
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	16
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Coal. for Equity &amp; Excellence in Maryland Higher Educ. v. Maryland Higher Educ. Comm’n</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. Md. 2013).....	3
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2

*Cooper v. Harris*,  
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....3

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....2, 5, 6, 14

*Davis v. Williams*,  
451 F.3d 759 (11th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Evenwel v. Abbott*,  
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....3

*Frank v. Walker*,  
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) .....2

*Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....17

*Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of  
Comm’r*,  
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....2

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
No. 16-1161 (2017).....3

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill*,  
No. 2:15-cv-02193-LSC, slip. op. (N.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2018).....*passim*

*Harris v. McCrory*,  
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016), *affirmed* 137 S. Ct.  
1455 (2017).....24

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....20, 22, 25

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....15, 21

*Lodge v. Buxton*,  
639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981) .....10

*LULAC v. Reagan*,  
 No. 2:17-cv-04102 (D. Ariz. 2017) .....3

*MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....3

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....11

*Moore v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 633 Fed. Appx. 924 (11th Cir. 2016).....22

*NAACP v. McCrory*,  
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Palmer v. Thompson*,  
 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....11, 12

*Patino v. City of Pasadena*,  
 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....17

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....16

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....23

*Shelby Cty. v. Holder*,  
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....3, 26

*Smith v. Meese*,  
 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) .....16

*Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 No. 17-12338, 2018 WL 827855 (11th Cir. Feb. 13, 2018).....*passim*

*United States v. City of Yonkers*,  
 96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996) .....10

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....3, 21, 28

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....*passim*

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....9, 10, 12

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....7

*Wright v. Southland Corp.*,  
187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999).....9

*Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections and Registration*,  
657 Fed. Appx. 871 (11th Cir. 2016).....2, 25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....16

**STATUTES:**

Ala. Code § 17-3-52.....23

Ala. Code § 17-3-56.....23
